
Hyattsville Municipal Bldg
4310 Gallatin Street, 3rd Flr

Hyattsville, MD 20781
(301) 985-5000

www.hyattsville.org

City of Hyattsville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1HCC-304-
FY24

Name:

Status:Type: Consent Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:4/26/2024 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/6/2024

Title: ARPA: SMC Contract Change Order and Bioretention Maintenance

Sponsors: City Administrator

Indexes: Contract

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. ES-23-650 BMP Routine Maintenance_SMC TO32 Proposal

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Submitted by: Hal Metzler
Submitting Department: Public Works
Agenda Section: Consent

Item Title:
ARPA: SMC Contract Change Order and Bioretention Maintenance

Suggested Action:
I move the Mayor and Council authorize the City Administrator to execute a change order to the existing contract with
SMC to increase the not to exceed value of the contract to $1,500,000 and extend the end date of the contract to
December 31, 2025. Additionally, an expenditure not to exceed $133,000 is authorized, to be funded using American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for the maintenance of bioretention facilities, rain gardens, and other stormwater
infrastructure throughout the City. The Treasurer is authorized to make the budget amendments necessary to encumber
the funds authorized.

Summary Background:
In 2019 the City solicited a request for proposal (RFP) for firms to provide On-call environmental and stormwater design
and engineering services. SMC was one of the selected contractors and the Council authorized the initial contract. In
April 2022, in response to the ARPA fund program the Council authorized a change order to increase the not to exceed
value of the on-call contractors to $750,000 in anticipation of the awarding of ARPA funded projects. Since the time
when the City received the ARPA funds, the City also received a Federal Congressional earmark for $890,000 in funding
for Lower Ward 1 flooding resiliency projects, many of which SMC will be a part of the design and construction. The
change order is needed to ensure that SMC can continue to work on and complete the ARPA, Lower Ward 1, and other
stormwater related projects through the end of funding authorizations.

Over the past 10+ years the City has constructed over 17 bioretention, rain garden, and other stormwater structures
throughout the City with at least 6 more being constructed over the next 2 years. In the fall of 2023, the Council
authorized APRA funding to be used for the maintenance of these facilities.

Next Steps:

City of Hyattsville Printed on 7/5/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: HCC-304-FY24, Version: 1

Issue Change order and purchase order to begin additional work.

Fiscal Impact:
NTE $133,000 ARPA funds

City Administrator Comments:
Recommend support.

Community Engagement:
Community engagement is an important element of stormwater related projects.

Strategic Goals:
Goal 3 - Promote a Safe and Vibrant Community

Legal Review Required?
N/A

City of Hyattsville Printed on 7/5/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

